

Supreme Court, U.S.
MOTION FILED

JAN 12 2009

William K. Suter,
Clerk

Case No. 08-751

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF EL PASO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL CHERTOFF, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, AND
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
WILLIAM D. ARAIZA AND OTHER LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

John A. Burlingame
SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY L.L.P.
1201 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC
(202) 626-6600

Pierre H. Bergeron*
Thomas D. Amrine
SQUIRE, SANDERS &
DEMPSEY L.L.P.
221 E. Fourth Street,
Suite 2900
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 361-1200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 12, 2009

*Counsel of Record

MOTION FOR LEAVE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement	1
Interest of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	10
I. A Writ of Certiorari Should Issue to Consider Whether Exceptionally Broad Delegations to Unelected Members of the Executive Branch Require the Availability of Judicial Review ...	10
II. Section 102(c) Raises Profound Questions Concerning the Power of Congress to Delegate Its Power to Nullify A Law	19
Conclusion	22
Appendix – List of <i>Amici</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	16
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	12
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971)	13, 15
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 458 F.2d 731, 742 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10, 16, 20, 21
<i>Department of Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996)	17
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	15
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12

<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	7, 11, 13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Patients on Hemodialysis and Transplantation v. Heckler</i> , 588 F. Supp. 1108, 1116-17 (D.D.C. 1984)	15, 18
<i>Panama Canal Co. v. Grace Line, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 309 (1958)	17
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	17
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	19
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (1999)	12
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989)	7, 8, 11, 13, 17
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	7, 10, 11, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Bozarov</i> , 974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. Hovey</i> , 674 F. Supp. 161 (D. Del. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004)	18

United States v. Nourse,
34 U.S. 8 (1835) 12

United States v. Pastor,
557 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1977) 16

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944)8, 11, 13, 17

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1..... 19

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 551*passim*

Illegal Immigration Reform and
Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-554.....*passim*

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,
42 U.S.C. § 4321 5, 6

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,
Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 6, 9

70 Fed. Reg. 55,622 (Sept. 22, 2005) 5

72 Fed. Reg. 2,535 (Jan. 19, 2007)..... 5

72 Fed. Reg. 60,870 (Oct. 26, 2007) 5

73 Fed. Reg. 19,077 (April 8, 2008) 6

73 Fed. Reg. 19,078 (April 8, 2008) 6

MISCELLANEOUS

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 21

Daniel D. Rodriguez,
*The Presumption of Reviewability: A Study
In Canonical Construction and Its
Consequences*, 45 Vand. L. Rev. 743 (1992)..... 13

Cass R. Sunstein, *Reviewing Agency Inaction
After Heckler v. Chaney*,
52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 653 (1985)..... 16
